DOCUMENT RESUME

ED 297 804 JC 880 349

AUTHOR Head, Ronald B.

TITLE PVCC Full-Time Students: Fall Quarter 1987. Research
Report No. 5-88.

INSTITUTION Piedmont Virginia Community Coll., Charlottesville,

VA. Office of Institutional Research and Planning.
PUB DATE Jul 88

NOTE 29p.

PUB TYPE Reports - Research/Technical (143) --
Tests/Evaluation Instruments (160)

EDRS PRICE MF01/PC02 Plus Postage.

DESCRIPTORS Community Colleges; Educational Background;

Employment Patterns; Enrollment; ¥Enrollment
Influences; ¥Full Time Students; Quest- snnaires;
School Surveys; %Student Characteristics; ¥Student
Educational Objectives; Two Year Colleges; ¥Two Year
College Students

ABSTRACT

In fall 1987, after a 5-yeer decline, full~-time
enrollment at Piedmont Virginia Community College (PVCC) rose
dramatically by 18.8%. In response to the increase, a study was
conducted to determine the characteristics of full-time students and
the factors influencing their enrollment. The Virginia Community
College System provided data on the demographic and enrollment
characteristics of both full~ and part-time students, and PVCC
surveyed all 799 full-time enrollees to determine their reasons for
attending full time. Study findings, based on a 33.67% response rate,
included the following: (1) unlike part-time students, most of the
full~-time students were recent high school graduates, seeking an
associate degree and eventual admission to four~year colleges or
universities; (2) 70% of the respondents held full- or part-time
Jobs; (3) 66.2% were attending PVCC to prepare for transfer to a
four~year institution; (4) parents and friends were rated as the most
important influences on students' decisions to enroll at PVCC, though
advertisements and publicity were also highly influential; and (5)
62.5% of the respondents claimed that cost was a factor in deciding
to attend college. The survey instrument is appended. (AJL)
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i . Brief No. 88-8
“
PVCC Institutional Research Brief = July 1988

FULL-TIME STUDENTS AT PVCC:
FALL QUARTEk 1987

A five-year decline in full-time student enrollment at
Piedmont Virginia Community College (PVCC) was dramatically
reversed this past fall. Between 1981 and 1986 the number of
full-times students enrolled at the college fell each Fall
Quarter for a tctal decrease of 38.2%. Between fall 1986 and
fall 1987, the number of full-time students rose by 18.8%.
Largely as a result of this reversal in full-time student enroll-
ment, PVCC set not only a record in student headcount (4,361) but
also in the number of full-time equivalent students (1,770).

To determine characteristics of full-time students at PvCC,
as well as factors influencing students to enroll at the college
and study full-time, the Office of Institutional Research and
Planning conducted a study. First, data were collected from the
Virginia community College System (VCCS) student database on
demographic and enrollment characteristics of both full-time and
part-time students; second, all 799 full-time students who
attended PVCC during Fall Quarter 1987 were surveyed. The survey
was designed to determine reasons for attending PVCC and factors
influencing students to enroll full-time. Approximately one of
every three full-time students responded to the survey, for a
response rate of 33.67%. This brief summarizes results of the
data analysis and survey, which were published in Pvcc Full-Time
Students: Fall Quarter 1987 (PVCC Institutional Research Report
No. 5-88, July 1988).

Unlike part-time students, who were older, and enrolled at
PVCC for a variety of reasons, many unrelated to obtaining a
degree, most full-time students were recent high school gradu-
ates, attendin~ PVCC to earn an associate degree and then trans-
fer to a four-year college or university. The median age for
full-time students was 20 (as opposed to 32 for part-time stu-
dents), and approvimately two-thirds of all full-time students
graduated from hiy1 school during the past two years (1985, 1986,
and 1987) and enrolled in college transfer programs at PVCC.
Most also held full-time or part-time jobs while studying. Full-
time students holding full-time jobs worked an average of 42.5
hours per week, while those holding part-time jobs worked an
average of 22.2 hours.

Parents and friends were more influential than anyone clse
in helping students decide to enroll full-time at PVCC. Survey
respondents also noted that PVCC advertisements and publicity
were highly influential. High school counselors, PVCC counselors

(Continued on reverse side) 3




assigned to service region high schools, and high school faculty
and staff were more influential than counselors, faculty, and
staff at PvVCC.

Perhaps the most influential factor for full-time students
was cost. Nearly two of every three survey respondents claimed
cost was a factor in deciding to attend college, and many praised
PVCC both for its quality and economy. As one student wrote:

If PVCC wasn't so inexpensive, I probably would have
never even attempted to take a si.gle credit. I have
paid for my tuition/books myself, with no help from
parents or financial aid . . . If it weren't for the
cheap rate and the good education, I know I wouldn't. be
continuing my higher education at this time.

It is apparent that PvcC's recruiting strategies in service
region high schools have, to some degree, been successful. The
majority of full-time students are recent graduates from local
high schools, and a number have indicated that PVCC counselors in
their high schools influenced them to attend the cnllege. PVCC
needs to continue these strategies and perhaps even expand them,
directing activities toward parents, who influence high school
students more than anybody else when it comes to making college
decisions.
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PVCC FULL-TIME STUDENTS: FALL QUARTER 1987
INTRODUCTION

Between Fall Quarter 1981 and Fall Quarter 1986 the total
number of students attending Piedmont Virginia Community Ccllege
(PVCC) rose, while the number of FTES (fuli-time equivalent
students) declined.’ Although 11.4% more students were enrolled
at the college in fall 1986 than in fall 1981, 5.7% fewer FTES
were generated. PVCC found itself in the unenviable position of
being funded upon the number of FTES, which were decreasing,
while actually having to educate and serve a growing number of
students.

The increase in total student headcount and decrease in FTES
was in large part due to part-time student enrollment rising
24.6% and full-time student enrollment falling 38.2% during this
5-year period,.2

The five-year decline in full-time student enrollment at the
college was dramatically reversed this past fall. 1In all, 799
students enrolled as full-time students at PvCC during Fall
Quarter 1987. Full-time student enrocllment increased by 18.8%,
and part-time student enrollment increased by 2.8% Largely as a

result of tris reversal in full-time student enrollment, PVCC set

'one FTES is equivalent to 15 credit hours of course work.
The number of FTES during any term is calculated by dividing the
total number of credit hours generaced by the college by 15.

?Any student taking 12 or more credit hours of course work
auring a term is classified as full-time.

—— ] --
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not only a record in student headcount (4,361) but also in the
number of FTES (1,770).

Clearly, full-time student enrollment is critical to the
well being of PVCC. The purpose of this study is to determine
characteristics of full-time students at PVCC, as well as factors
influencing students to enroll at the college and study full-

time.

METHODOLOGY

A comparison of full-time and part-time studecnts with res-
pect to demographic and enrollment characteristics was conducted
using official Virginia Community College System (VCCS) fall 1987
end-of-quarter data. The data were collected either directly
from the VCCS student database or indirectly from the Fall Quar-
ter 1987 Student Enrollment Booklet published electronically by
the vces.

To determine factors influencing students to study full-time
at PVCC, a survey was conducted. The survey instrument, a copy
of which is included in this study as Appendix A, was mailed
during the winter of 1988 to all 799 fall 1987 full-time stu-
dents. Slightly over one of every three full-time students
responded (269 students; a 33.67% response rate).

The survey respondents were fairly typical of all full-time
students. Table 1 presents the percentages of survey respondents

and all full-time students by selected demographic characteris-

- o 2 - o
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full-time stu-

znts.

With

TABLE 1: PVCC SURVEY RESFONDZNTS AND ALL
FULL-TIME STUDENTS BY SELECTED DEMOGRAPHIC
CHARACTERISTICS (FALL 1987)

Survey All Full-Time Pct. of Survey

Category Resporvrients Students Respondents
SEX ‘
Male 37.17% 46.43% 26.95%

Fesale 62.83% 53.57% 39.49%
RACE

white 89.59% 87.48% 34.48%

Black 6.32% 9.39% 22.67%

Other 4.09% 3.13% 44.00%
AGE (as of Spring 1988)

Under 18 4.83% 5.26% 30.95%
18-21 ' 53.16% 62.45% 28.66%
22-26 11.52% 10.26% 37.80%
25-3% 20.82% 15.64% 44.80%
35-44 7.06% 4.76% 50.00%
45-59 - 23% 1.38% 54.55%

60 & Over 0.37X 0.25% 50.00%
AESIDENCE

Albemarle 38.29% 36.80% 32.03%

Buckingham 2.60% 1.75% 50.00%

Fluvanna 5.20% 4.51% 38.89%
Greene 3.35% 4.51% 25.00%
Louisa 3.35% 4.76% 23.68%
Nelson 3.72% 4.01% 31.25%

Charlottesville 29.74% 28.79% 34.78%
IN-DISTRICY 86.25% 85.11% 34.12%
OUT-OF-DISTRICY 11.15% 12.39% 30.30%
OUT-OF-STATE 2.60% 2.50% 35.00%
TATAL .- .- 33.67%

respect to age, respondents were slightly older, and with respect

to sex, the proportion of males to females was lower.

DEMOGRAPHIC CHARACTERISTICS

In terms of sex, the proportion of males to females was

higher among full-time students than among part-time students

during Fall Quarter 1987 (see Table 2). Approximately one-third

—— 3 -
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AND PART-TIME STUDENTS BY
fFull-Time Part-Time

Students Students

Sex No. Pct. No. Pct.
Nale 371 46.4% 1,36 34.7%
Female 428 S3.6% 2,326 65.3%

In terms of race, full-time
and part-time students were quite
similar (see Table 3). The only
differance worth noting is that

the percentage of other race stu-

dents (Asian, Pacific Islander, Hispanic, American Indian,

TABLE 2: PVCC FULL-TIME of all part-time students were
SEX (FALL 1987) males, as oppused to nearly one-
half of all full~-time students.

TABLE 3: PVCC FULL-TIME
AND PART-TIME STUDENTS BY
RACE (FALL 1987)

Full-Time Part-Time
Students Students
Race No. Pct. No. rct.
white 699 87.5% 3,178 89.2%
Black 75 9.4% 317 8.9%
Other 5 3.1% 67 1.9%

was higher for full-time students than for part-time students.

etc.)

TABLE 4: PVCC FULL-TIME
AND PART-TIME STUDENTS BY
RESIDENCE (FALL 1487)

Full-Time Part-Time

Students Students

Residence No. Pct. No. Pct.
Albemarte 294 36.8% 1,387 38.9%
Buckingham 1% 1.8% 56 1.6%
Fluvarna 36 4.5% 172 4.8%
Geene 36 4.5% 163 4.6%
Louiza 38 4.8% 138 3.9%
Nelson 32 4.0% 167 4.1%
Charlottesville 230 28.8% 1,096 30.8%
IN-DISTRICY 680 85.1% 3,159 83.7%
OUT-OF-DISTRICT 99 12.4% 325 9.1%
OUT-OF - STATE 20 2.5% 78 2.2%

In terms of legal residence, the
differences between full-time and
part-time students were minor.
The percentage of full-time stu-
dents residing within the col-
lege's service region was 85.1%
and the percentage of part-~time
students was 88.7%. The largest
number of both full-time ana

part-time students were from

~= 4 -




Albcmarle County, and the second largest number were from the

city of Charlottesville.

The most pronounced demographic difference between full-time

and part-time students was with
respect to age (see Table 5).
Full-time students were much

Younger' than part-time students.

TABLE 5:

PVCC FULL-TIME
AND PART-TIME STUDENTS BY
AGE (FALL 1987)

Full-Time Part-Time

The mean, or averace, age for Students Students
Age No. Pct. No. Pct.

full-time students was 22, and

Under 18 5  0.6% 19  0.5%
the median, or midpoint e was 18-21 527 66.0x 390 10.9%
dian, dp + age w 22-24 87 10.9% 426 12.0%
. 25-34 127 15.9% 1,264 35.5%
20. For part-time students, the 35-44 4 5.0% 884 24.8%
45-59 11 1.4% 44y 12.6%
mean e 33 the medi 60 & Over 2 0.3% 130 3.6%
age was and dian WEAN noE a0 3o

. MEDIAN RGE 20 .. 32 -

32. Nearly two-thirds of all MOOE AGE 19 .. 2% .-

full-time students were 21 years

of age or younger; less than one-
Juarter of all part-time students were 21 years of age or
younger.

These data confirm the common perception that most PVCC
full-time students are recent high school graduates. 1In fact, as
can be seen in Table 6, nearly 30% of all full-time students
graduated from high school in 1987, and over 60% graduated during
the past two years (1985, 1986, and 1987).

Slightly over half of all full-time students graduated from
public high schools located within the PVCC service region. The

largest number graduating from any single high school was 148 at

Albemarle, the second largest number was 83 at Charlottesville,

—— 5 e
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TABLE 6: HIGH SCHOOLS ATTENDED BY PVCC FULL-TIME STUDENTS
(FALL 1987)

HIGH SCHCUL YEAR OF GRADUATION
Prior to  1970- 1975- 1980-
1970 1975 1980 1963 35 1986 1987. 1988 TOTA

KIGH Sin M. No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct. » st. No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct. No. P

L
ct.

Buckinghaa 0 0.08 218.2% 2 132X 218.2X 1 9.1% 327.3% 1 9.1% 0 0.0% 1

Albemarie 3 2,08 3 2.0% 7 4.7% 21 16.2% 15 10.1% 31 20.9% 68 45.9% & 0.0% 148 18.5%

1.4%

Charlottesville 0 0.0X 0 0.0% 5 6.0% 10 12.0% 12 14.5% 32 38.6% 24 28.9% 0 0.0% 83 10.4%

Fluvanna 0 0.0X 2 6.7X% 3 10.0% 4 13.3% 3 10.0% 5 16.°% 12 40.0% 1 3.3% 30 3.8%
Lovisa 0 0.0 0 0.0X 1 2.9X 3 8.6% 3 8.6% 11 31.4% 17 48.6% 0 0.0% 35 4.4%
Wm. | onroe 0 0.0X 0 0.0% 2 6.5% 4 12.9% 6 19.4% 8 25.3% 11 35.5% 0 0.0% 31 3.9%
Nelson 0 0.0 1 3.6% 2 7.1% 4 16.3% 3 10.7% 6 21.4% 12 42.9% 0 0.0% 28 3.5%
West. Albsmarle 0 0.0x 0 0.0X 4 5.5% 11 15.1% 6 8.2% 17 23.3% 35 47.9% 0 0.0% 73 9.1%

SERVICE REGION 3 0.7X 8 1.8% 26 5.9% 59 13.4% 49 11.2%113 25.7X180 41.0% 1 0.2% «39 54.9%
In-State 10 5.1% 10 5.1% 21 10.7% 38 19.4% 23 11.7% 42 21.4% 51 26.0% 1 0.5% 196 24.5%
Out-of-State 49 29.9% 15 9.1% 26 15.9% 39 23.8% 11 6.7X 16 9.8% 8 4.9% 0 0.0% 164 20.5%

TOTAL 62 7.8% 33 4.1% 73 9.1X136 17.0% 83 10.4%171 21.4%239 29.9% 2 0.3% 799 100%

NOTE: Percentac s are by row except for the Last column which is by column.

and the third largest number was 73 at Western Albemarle.

What is particularly worth noting is that 41% of all full-
time students graduating from service region high schools did so
in 1987, and 77.9% did so during the past two years. This is
important because during the past two years PVCC has not only

actively recruited service region high school seniors, but it has

Placed counselors in the largest of the area high schools.

figures in Table 6 suggest that these measures have been success-

ful.

The




ENROLIMENT CHARACTERISTICS

Full-time students were much more likely than part-time
students to be experiencing their first taste of college at PVCC

during Fall Quarter 1987. As can

be seen in Table 7, over one- TABLE 7: PVCC FULL-TIME
) . AND PART-TIME STUDENTS BY
third of all full-time students NEW/RETURNING STATUS (FALL
1987
were classified as first-time )
(they had never attended any col- Full-Time Part-Time
Students Students
lege prior to enrolling at PVCC Status No. Pet. No. Pet.
during Fall Quarter 1987), while First-Time 282 35.3%  S15 14.5%
Transfer 77 9.0% 617 17.3%

less than 15% of all part-time
Returning 445 55.7% 2,430 68.2%

students were first-time. On the

other hand, part-time students

were more likely to have attended college elsewhere and then
transferred to PVCC or to have attended PVCC prior to fall 1987.
Proportionally, nearly twice as many part-timers as full-timers
were classified as transfer students (17.3% as opposed to 9%),
and while over two-thirds of all part-timers were classified as
returning, only over one-half of all full-timers were returning
students.

Because more full-time than part-time students were new to
PVCC, more were classified as freshmen (see Table 8). On the
other hand, part-time students were much more likely than full-
time students not to be enrolled in any degree programs. Over

three-quarters of all full-time, but less than one-third of all

—-—— T -
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part-time, students were fresh- TABLE 8: PVCC FULL-TIME

) AND PART-TIME STUDENTS BY
men; less than 5% of all full-time,} crass (FALL 1987)

but over 50% of all part-time,

Full-Time Part-Time

students were unclassified.2 Students Students
flass No. Pct, No. Pct.

TABLE 9: PVCC FULL-TIME
AND PART-TIME STUDENTS BY Freshaoen 627 78.5% 1,033 29.0%
DEGREE SOUGHT (FALL 1987) Sophomores 98 12.3% 402 11.3%

Developmental 40 S5.0% 52 1.5%

Full-Time Part-Time
Degree Students Students Unclassified 34 4.3% 2,075 58.3%
Sought No. Pect. NJ2. Pct.
A.A. 198 24.5% 162 4.0%
A.S. 333 41.7% 723 20.3%
o 3;:;:;. 18% 23:2: =0 13:;‘" While over one-half of all part-
Certificate 9 1% 57  1.6%

time students were unclassified,
Developmental 40
Unclassified 34

Y
%8
N
°
d
wn
™
&

two-thirds of all full-time stu-

dents were enrolled in college TABLE 10: PVCC FULL-TIME
AND PART-TIME STUDENTS BY

transfer programs (see Table TYPE OF PROGRAM (FALL
) 1987)
9). 1In other words, while
part-time students attend the Full-Time Part-Time
Students Students

college for a number of rea- Curriculum No. Pect. No. Pect.
sons, many not related to seek- College

Transfer 531 66.5% 865 24.3%
ing a degree, full-time stu- Occupationsl/

Technical 19 24.3% 570 16.0%

dents were most likely to at-
Developmental 40 5.0% 52 1.5%

tend the college in order to Unclassified 34 4.3% 2,075 58.3%

transfer to a four-year college

or university. Of those enrolled in college transfer programs,

41.7% were seeking the Associate of Science (A.S.) degree, and

- 8 ==
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24.8% werc seeking the Associate of Arts (A.A.) degree (see Table

Table 12),

Off-campus study is provided at high schools, busi-

nesses, and non-profit organizations in all service region

jurisdictions.

—— § ~-

10). Table 11 provides more detailed information on curricula of
study for TABLE 11: PVCC FULL~TIME AND PART-TIME STU-
DENTS BY CURRICULAR PROGRAM (FALL 1987)
both full-~
time and Full-Time Part-Time
Students Students
- Col. Row Col. Row
part-time CATEGORY No. Pct. Pet. No. Pet. Pet.
-students. Business Administration 145 20.0% 46.0% 170 11.9% 54.0%
Education 26 3.6% 33.8% 51 3.6% 66.2%
While Fine Arts % 1.9% 35.9% 5 1.7% 64.1%
1 General Studies % 13.0% 17.9% 432 30.1% 82.1%
Liberal Arts 18 25.4% 61.1% 117 8.2% 38.9%
all but three Science 68 9.4% 49.3% 70 4.9% S0.7%
full-time AA/AS TOTAL 531 73.2% 38.0% 85 60.3% 62.0%
Accounting %  1.9% 25.0% 2 2.9% 75.0%
students at- Computer Programming 2 3.0% 20.2% 87  6.1% 79.8%
Draft & Design 17 2.3% 60.7% 11 0.8% 39.3%
¢ lectronics 17 2.3% 27.4% S5 3.1% T2.6%
tended Management 8 3.9% 16.4% 143 10.0% 83.6%
Marketing 9 1.2% 42.9% 12 0.8% 57.1%
classes at Nursing 29 4.0% 22.5% 100 7.0% 77.5%
Police Science 20 2.8% 43.5% % 1.8% 56.5%
. Respiratery Therapy 11 1.5% 68.3% S 0.3% 31.3%
L
PVCC's main Science Laboratory 4 0.6% 50.0% 4 0.3% 50.0%
Secretarial Scierce 13 1.8% 30.2% 30 2.1% 69.8%
campus, near-
AAS TOTAL 186 25.4% 26.7% 505 35.2% 73.3%
ly one-third Arts and Crafts 0 0.0 0.0% 5 0.3% 100.0%
Career Studies 9  1.2% 23.1% 30 2.1% 76.9%
of all part- Drafting 0 0.0% 0.0% 6  0.4% 100.0%
Drafting and Design 1 0.1% 11.1% 8 0.6X 88.9%
. Electronic Servicing 0 0.0X 0.0% 8 0.6X 100.0%
time students Health Technology 0 0.0% 0.0% 5 0.3% 100.0%
Law Enforcement 0 0.0X 0.0% 2 0.1% 100.0%
attended
DIPLOMA/CERT IFICATE TOT 100 1.4% 13.5% 6  4.5% 86.5%
Classes at
TOTAL 725 21.2% 33.6% 1,436 38.0% 66.4%
other lcca-
tions (see




TABLE 12: PVCC FULL-TIME By definition, fulli-time stu~
AND PART-TIME STUDENTS BY .
LOCATION (FALL 1987) dents are those taking 12 or
more
Full-Time - Part-Time
Location No. Pet. No. Pct, ‘ CREDIT HOURS TAKEN BY
hours PVCC FULL-TIME STU- ,
On-Campus 96 99.6% 2,521 70.8% ¢ DENTS (FALL 1987) ‘
of f-campus 3 0.4% 1,061 29.2X °
course No. No. Credit ;
Hrs. Students Pct. Hrs. '
work
12 146  18.3% 1,752
during a term. The actual number of 13 132 16.5% 1,716
1% 117 14.6% 1,638
. . 15 116 14.5% 1,740
credit hours full-time students car- 16 87  10.9% 1.392
. 17 96  12.0% 1,632
ried during Fall Quarter 1987 is shown 18 75 9.4% 1,350
19 2 2.6% 399
in Table 13. As can be seen, credit g z gﬁ: “3
22 2 0.3% 4 i
hours per student ranged from 12 to
22, with an average of 14.77 (the Txf s -. 1&%5 ;

average part-time student load was

4.15). In all, full-time students
generated 11,803 credit hours (part-time students generated

14,767 credit hours). i

EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND AND EMPLOYMENT

As noted earlier, most PVCC full-time students were recent
high school graduates. When asked to indicate the highest degree !
they held, the majority of survey respondents ".isted high school
diploma (see Table 14). Two-hundred thirty-one fuili-time stu- ,
dents, or 85.9% of all respondents, fell into this category.

-- 10 ~-- i




TABLE 14: PVCC FULL-TIME STUDENTS BY HIGHEST DEGREE HELD AND
PVCC DEGREE SOUGHT (FALL 1987)

Righest PVCC Degree Sought
Degree A.A. A.S. A.A.S Certificate None TOTAL
Held No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct. WNo. Pct. No. Pect. No. Pct.
None 2 3.08 11 9.9% 4 5.83%5 1 33.3% 0 0.0% 18 6.7%
High School 63 95.5% 90 81.1% S7 82.6% 2 66.7% 19 95.0% 231 85.9%
Associate T 158 7 63% 6 8.7% 0 0.08 1 5.0% 15 5.6%
8achelor’'s 0 0.0 2 1.8% 2 2.9¢r 0 0.0 0 0.0% 4 1.5%
Master's 0 0.0x 1 09% 0 0.08 O 0.05 0 0.0% 1 0.4%
Doctorzts ¢C 0.0x 0 00% O 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
TOTAL 66 26.5% 111 41.3% 69 25.7% 3 1.1% 20 7.4% 269 100.0%

NOTE: Percentage figures are by colum except for the last row which is by row.

Eighteen respondents (6.7%) held no degree, 15 (5.6%) held
associate degrees, 4 (1.5%) held bachelor's degrees, 1 (0.4%)
held a master's degree, and none held doctorate degrees. All of
the respondents listing the associate degree were PVCC graduates.

With respect to employment, approximately 70% of all survey
respondents worked in either full-time or part-time jobs (see
Table 15). Nearly 10% worked full-time and 60% wcrked part~time.
Slightly over one-quarter of these students worked in jobs
related to their field of study at PVCC. The majority of res-
pondents without jobs were not seeking employment.

Most respondents worked a typical 40-hour work week. Only 7
respondents (or 3.7% of all respondents supplying information on

the number of hours they worked) worked more than 40 hours. The
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average number of hours worked
by respondents with full-time
jobs related to their PVCC
field of study was 42.5, and
the average for respondents
with Zull~time jobs unrelated
to their study was 39.22. The
maximum number of hours worked
by any respondent was 65, and
the minimum was 4. The aver-
age number of hours worked by
respondents with part-time
jobs related to their pvcece
study was 21.67, and the aver-
age for respondents with part-

time jobs unrelated to their

study was 19.08.

REASONS FOR ATTENDING PVCC

TABLE 15:

PVCC FULL-TIME
STUDENTS BY EMPLOYMENT STATUS
AND AVERAGE HOURS WORKED PER

WEEK (FALL 1987)

Employment Status

Average
Pct. Work Hrs.

Employed Full-Time
in Career Field
Related to Study

at pvceC

Employed Part-Time
in Career Field
Related to Study

at pvce

Employed Full-Time
in Career Field
Unrelated to Study
at PvCce

Employed Part-Time
in Career Field
Unrelated to Study
at PVCC

Unemployed
and Not Seeking

Employment

Unesmpl oyed
and Seeking
Employment

18

118

17

3.0% 42.50
16.0% 22.19
6.7% 39.22
46.0% 19.41
23.9% .-
6.3% .-

The fact that two-thirds of all full-time students were

enrolled in college transfer programs right lead one to mxpect

that survey respondents indicated preparation for transfer to a

four-year college or university as their reason for attending

—— ]2 =
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TABLE 16: PVCC FULL-TIME STUDENTS BY TYPE OF PROGRAM AND
REASON FOR ATTENDING PVCC (FALL 1987)

CURRICULUM
College Occupational Develop-
Transfer /Technical mental  Unclassified TOTAL
REASON Nc. Pct. No. Pct. WNo. Pct. Ko. Pct. No. Pct.

To prepare for transfer
to a 4-year college or

university 148 84.1% 16 9.1X 6 3.4% 6 3.4% 176 66.2%

To prepare for a career

or profession 2% 30.4% 51 64.6% 4 S.1%X 0 0.0% ” 29.7%

To improve skills in a

career or profession 2 40.0% 1 20.08% 2 40.0% O 0.0% 5 1%

For personal satisfaction 1 16.7¢ 3 50.0% 1 16.7% 1 16.7% 6 2.3%
TOTAL 175 65.8% 71 26.7% 13 4.9% 7 2.6% 2656 100.0%

NOTE: Percentage figures are by row except for the last colum which is by colum.

PVCC. 1Indeed, as can be seen in Table 16, this was the case.
Two-thirds of the respondents indicated they were attending PvCC
to prepare for transfer to a four-year institution. Aas might be
expected, the majority of these respondents (84.1%) were enrolled
in college transfer programs.

Most of those citing as their reason for attending PVCC
Preparation for a career or profession were, appropriately
enough, enrolled in occupational/technical programs. Forty
percent of those wishing to improve skills in a career or profes-
sion were enrolled in college transfer programs, 40% were clas-
sified as developmental students, and 20% were enrolled in

Occupational/tecbnical programs. Half of those studying at PVCC

- 13 - -
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for personal satisfaction were enrolled in occupational/technical {
progranms. ‘
Over three-quarters of the survey respondents came to PVCC

not only to fulfill one of the reasons listed above but to

graduate as well.
graduate by the degree they are
seeking is listed in Table 17.
The intent to graduate from PVCC
was highest for those enrolled in
programs leading to the A.A.S.
degree (90.6%), and, surprising-
ly, lowest for those enrolled in
programs leading to the A.A. de-
gree (65.5%). Three-quarters of
those undecided about which de-
gree to seek still plan to gradu-
ate from PVCC.

A number of respondents not
planning to graduate from PVCC
noted that their goal was to
transfer to 4-year colleges or
universities, and transferring is
possible without first obtaining

a PVCC degree.

The intent of PVCcC full-time students to

TABLE 17: PVCC FULL-TIME
STUDENTS BY DEGREE SOUGHT
AND INTENT TO GRADUATE
(FALL 1987)

Plan Do Not Ptan
To Graduate To Grackiate
PVCC Degree From PVCC From PVCC
Sought No. Pct. No. Pct.
A.A. 42 65.6% 22 34.4%
A.S. 78  75.0% 26 25.0%
A.A.S. 58 90.6% 6 9.4%
Certificate 2 66.7% 1 33.3%
None 15 75.0% 5 25.0%
TOTAL 195 76.5% 60 23.5%

NOTE: Percentage figures are by row.

In fact, many respondents felt that graduation

from PVCC was a barrier to transfer to a 4-year institution,

requiring additional courses at PVCC which would not be accepted

- 14 -- ,
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by the transfer institution. As one respondent wrote, "I will be
entering the McIntire School of Commerce in the fall, 1988, and
my schedule only allowed me to complete the necessary hours for
transfer."” Another wrote, "Because of the lack of pertinent
courses and failure to cooperate and communicate with the popula-
tion, graduation in a reasonable amount of time does not seem
possible.®

However, many respondents planning to transfer to 4-year
colleges or universities did not see pvce graduation as an obsta-
cle to transfer. As one wrote:

I failed out of high school twice as a senior. Pied-

mont has given me the chance to prove myself academi-

cally and is giving me the chance to re-establish a

credible transcript and GPA that may get me into a good

4-yr. college. For all this, I am very grateful to

PVCC. Thanks.

Nearly all of those respondents planning to graduate from
PVCC also planned to return to PVCC during Winter Quarter 1988.
As can ba seen in Table 18, most planned to return as full-time
students (77.1%). Only three students did not intend to continue
at PVCC, and one of those planned to return at some in the
future.

The percentage figures were lower for those not planning to
graduate from PVCC. While 98.3% of those intending to graduate
from PVCC also planned to return to the college during Winter

Quarter 1988, only 76.9% of those not intending to graduate

Planned to return. The majority of those planning to return in

-— 15 -
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the winter also planned to TABLE 18: PVCC FULL-TIME
~ STUDENTS BY INTENTION TO RETURN
graduate from the college, TO PVCC AND INTENTION TO GRADU- 3
] ATE FROM PVCC (FALL 1987) |
while the i
TABLE X: PVCC FULL-TIME STUDENTS BY 1
majority of those not plan- INTENTION TO RETURN TO PVCC AND IKTENTION
TO GRADUATE FROM PVCC (FALL 1987)
ning tc return in the winter s o 50 Nt Plon _
Intention to To Graduate  To Graduate i
did not plan to graduate. Return to From PVCC From PVCC :
PVCC No. Pct. No. Pct.
In other words, a relation-
Will return each term
ship between intent to as full-time student 138 77.1X 35 47.3%
graduate from PVCC and re- ::l;.::"t’;:e‘:fhw::" 6 2.2 1 tex
tention exists. However, 4ill return each term

either as full-time

iwo of every three respond- or psrt-time student 36 19.0% & 7.7%
Will pot return next

ents not intending to term but wiil return

later as full-time

. tudent 1 0.6% .
graduate did plan to return s 3 5

Will not return next

to PVCC in the winter as term but will return :
later as full-time H
. tudent 0 0.0% 3 5.8%
full-time students. *
Will not return to H
pvee 2 1% 6 11.5% '
TOTAL 179 77.5% 52 22.5% '

NOTE: Percentios figures are by column except the
last row which is by row.

FACTORS INFLUENCING FULL-TIME ENROLIMENT

Many factors influenced students to enroll full-time at
PVCC. As can be seen in Table 19, respondents felt that parents

and friends influenced them the most in attending the college.

-= 16 == ;




TABLE 19: PVCC FULL-TIME STUDENTS BY FACTORS INFLUENCING
THEM TO ENROLL FULL-TIME AT PVCC (FALL 1987)

ORDER OF IMPORTANCE

ist 2nd 3rd 4th Sth 6th-12th TOTAL
FACTOR No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct. No. Pct. Ho. Pct.
Parents 40 14.7% 43 25.7% 2227.2% S 9.1% 1 2.9% 2 2.5% 113 16.3%
friends 38 13.9% 31 18.6% 15 18.5% 1018.2% 1 2.9% S5 6.2% 100 146.5%
PVCC Advertisements
or publicity 14 S.1% 22 16.8% 11 13.6% 7 12.7% 8 22.9% 10 12.3% 78 11.3%

High School Counselor 12 4.4% 12 7.2% 12 14.8% 5 9.1% 6 17.1% & 4.9% 51 7.4%

PVCC Counselor
Cat high school) 16 S.9% 6 3.6 8 9.9 610.9% 2 5.7% 5 6.2% 43 6.2%
High School Fsculty/

Staff Member 5 1.8% 8 4.8% 2 2.5% 5 9.1% 9 25.7% 12 14.8% . 41 S.94
PVCC Counselor

(at PVCC) 6 2.2X 10 6.0% 3 3.7% 610.9% 3 8.6% 12 14.8% 40 S5.8%
PVCC Faculty/Staff

Member 6 2.2% 8 4.8% 1 1.2% 3 5.5% 3 8.6% 15 18.5% 36 5.2%
Spouse 13 4.8% 4 2.4% 3 3.7% 2 3.6% 0 0.0% 5 6.2% 27 3.9%
Enployer 2 0.7% 4 2.4% 3 3.7% S5 9.1% 2 5.7% 9 11.1% 25 3.6%
Other 121 46.3% 13 7.8% 1 1.2% 1 1.8% O 0.0% 2 2.5% 138 19.9%

NOTE: Percentage figures are by colum.

PVCC advertisements and publicity were also felt to be important.
With respect to counselors, staff, and faculty, high school
counselors were the most influential, followed by PVCC counselors
assigned to area high schools, high school faculty and staff,
PVCC counselors at the college, and PVCC faculty and staff.
Contacting students at their high s~hools, in other words, is a
much better recruitment strategy than waiting for them to contact

the college.
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The factor not listed in Tgble 19 which was probably more )
important than any other was cost. Nearly two of every three
respondents (62.5%) claimed cost was a factor in deciding to
attend college, and nearly all the comments on the survey were

related to cost. Some of these comments are listed below.

The fact that I could save so much money by completing
my first 2 years at PVCC was the reason I came to
Piedmont.

I have a two yr. old son and I don't have the money all
the time. I'm not on any grants or loans.

At first, cost was the only reason I chose PVCC over
UVa. Now, I wouldn't trade even if UVa was [the] same
cost. I am very happy with my educational opportuni-
ties here.

I went to a private college for 1 year and paid $7,700
for tuition. Ridiculous! Piedmont is a good education
for the money.

I am a single parent & if it weren't for PVCC's low
tuition & Mary Baldwin's flexible ADP, it would be vir-
tually impossible for me to attend college. |

PVCC is cheaper than UVa; also you can attend in [the]
evening and as a part-time student. UVa doesn't allow
part-time nursing students.

My employment doesn't pay enough for me to pay for the
cost required to attend school. Also, I only work
about 30 hrs. a week. I am grateful that the school
provides financial help to students that don't have
sufficient funds. I think that the enrollment status
has grown on account that most students are aware of
the financial help offered by pvce.

I feel that the rising cost of 4-year colleges has made
people look to community colleges for the first 2
years. PVCC has a good reputation in this state.

I was concerned about cost, but I now have a Pell Grant
which takes care of tuition and books. I only get $510

a month and need a low cost college. Plus Piedmont is
close to my home.

- 18 --
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I would've rather gone away but I decided to stay at
PVCC since it's cheaper and also because I could work
while attending school. I also needed to live at home
to be able to use the car.

If PVCC wasn't so inexpensive, I probably would have
never even attempted to take a single credit. I have
paid for my tuition/books myself, with no help from
parents or financial aid ... If it weren't for the
Cheap rate and the good education, I know I wouldn't be
continuing my highe=- education at this time.

As a single parent, giving up employment to return to
school was a risk. I did not know if I would be
successful. If not, I didn't want my "experiment" to
be too expensive. I also needed the experience of
managing at full load and proving myself before I could
be considered for admission to UVa. Piedmont has been
an excellent vehicle to do both for an older student
reenteriny the world of academics.

Definitely, [cost] was probably my major factor in
attending PVCC because I could stay at home, {and] work
part-time to pay for books and tuition at a fairly low
rate,

[Cost] wasn't a big factor, but I would rather go to
PVCC for a year or two than Longwood (where I got
accepted). Then I want to transfer to JMU. I saved mr
parents a lot of money by going to PvCC instead of
Longwood.

I would not be attending PVCC without the aicd I am
receiving. My grant completely covers the cost of my

tuition and books. Transportation is my only expense.
PVCC is much less expensive than UVa.

CONCLUSIONS

Unlike part-time students, who were older, and enrolled at
PVCC for a variety of reasons, many unrelated to obtaining a
degree, most full-time students were recent high school gradua--
tes, attending PVCC to earn an associate degree and then transfer

to a 4-year college or university. In fall 1987, the median age
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for full-time studen*s was 20 (as opposed to 32 for part-time
students), and approximately two-thirds of all full-time students
graduated from high school during the past two years (1985, 1986,
and 1987) anc enrolled in college transfer programs at PVCC.

Most also held full-time or part-time jobs, working an average
22.6 hours per week.

Parents and friends were more influential than anyone else
in helping students decide to enroll full-time at PVCC. PpvVCC
advertisements and publicity also helped influence people to
enroll full-time at the college. High school counselors, PVCC
counselors assigned to high schools, and high school faculty ‘and
staff were more intluential than counselors, faculty, or staff at
pvce.

Perhaps the most influential factor for full-time students
was cost. Nearly two of every three survey respondents claimed
cost was a factor in deciding to attend college, and many praised
PVCC both for its quality and economy.

It is apparent that PVCC's recruiting strategies in service
region high schools have, to some degree, been successful. The
majority of full-time students are recent graduates from local
high schools, and a number have indicated that PVCC counselors in
their high schools influenced them to attend the college. PVCC
needs to continue these strategies and perhaps even expand them,
directing activities toward parents, who influence high school
students more than anybody else when it comes to making college

decisions.
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APPENDIX A

PVCC FALL 1987 FULL-TIME STUDENT SURVEY

SSAN

Have you attended college prior to Fall Quarter 1987 (please check ONLY one response)?

No. Yes, | have trended pPVCC.

Yes, 1 have attended another college.

Please list your highest degree.

— Doctorate. Master's.
Bachelor's. Associate.
High school diploma. None.

Did you graduate from high school within the past 3 years?

Yes. High School Name Graduation Year: 198 _.

No.

What i< your employment status?

- Employed full-time in a career field. — — Employed part-time in a career field.
—— Employed full-time, but not in the career field I plan to enter.

— Employed part-time, but not in the career field I plan to enter.

——. Unemployed, but not seeking employment (e.g., full-time student, homemaker, etc.).

— . Unemployed, but seeking employment.

If you are employed, how many hours per week do you work? .

Why did you decide to attend PVCC as a full-time student?

To prepare for transfer to a four-year college or university.

To prepare to enter a career or pro ession.

~— To improve skills in my career or profession.
— For personal satisfaction.

Do you intend to graduate from PVCC? — Yes No.
COMMENT

- 21 --

AL X e

-




8. Do you intend to return each term until you efther graduate or fulfill your goal in attending PVCC?
—— Yes, I Will return each term as a FULL-TIME s:udent.
Tes, 1 will return each term as a PART-TIME student.
Yes, 1 will return each term, sometimes as s FULL-TIME student, sometimes as a PART-TIME student.
—— No, 1 will not return each term, but when 1 do enroll it will be as a FULL-TIME student.
——— No, I will not return each term, but when I do enroll it will be as a PART-TIME student.
—— No, 1 do not plan to return to PVCC again.

COMMENT

9.  what factor(s) influenced you to first enroll at PVCC (place a “1" beside the most influential factor,
a “2" beside the next most influential factor, and so on).

PVCC counselor (at high school). PVCC counselor (at PVCC)

—_ PVCC faculty or staff member, High school counselor.

—_ High school faculty or staff member. — . Parents.

——_ Spouse. - Friends.

—- Employer. —__ PVCC advertisements or publicity.
— Other (please list) .

10. Was cost a factor in deciding to attend college? Yes No.

COMMENT
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